that is prepared by senior management and reviewed by the Board includes:

(i)	 Annual cash flow budgets; and
(ii)	 Monthly rolling cash flow forecasts.

(c) 	 Market risk management

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices
will affect the Group’s income or value of the holdings of financial instruments. The Group is exposed to movements
in market interest rates on term deposits. The policy is to monitor the interest rate yield curve to ensure a balance is
maintained between the liquidity of cash assets and the interest rate return.

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as the Group deposits the bulk of the Group’s cash reserves in term
deposits with Westpac. The risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix of term deposits.

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk. Had
the relevant variables, as illustrated in the tables, moved with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit and
equity would have been affected as shown. The analysis has been performed on the same basis for 2025 and 2024.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Annual Report 2025  |  87

NOTE 26: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Consolidated 30 June 2025

Carrying
Amount

Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ $ $ $ $

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 688,219 (6,882) (6,882) 6,882 6,882

Other current receivables 1,234,717 (12,347) (12,347) 12,347 12,347

Financial liabilities

Borrowings* - - - - -

*	 As a result of the Deed of Termination, Release and Standstill entered into with Wyloo in May 2025, no further interest accrues on
the Exchangeable Notes from the effective date of the agreement (15 February 2025). Accordingly, the Exchangeable Notes are no
longer exposed to interest rate risk.

Consolidated 30 June 2024

Carrying
Amount

Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ $ $ $ $

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents1 17,890,044 (126,601) (126,601) 126,601 126,601

Other current receivables 2,000,000 (20,000) (20,000) 20,000 20,000